
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Nottingham City Governance Improvement Board 

 
Date: Wednesday, 9 December 2020 
 
Time:  10.00 am 
 
Place: Remote - To be held remotely via Zoom - 

https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil 
 
Councillors and Co-opted Members are requested to attend the above meeting to 
transact the following business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Nancy Barnard   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4312 
 

   
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3  Appointment of Vice Chair  
 

 

4  Nottingham City Governance Improvement Board Terms of 
Reference  
For Noting 
 

3 - 4 

5  Introduction from the Chief Executive of Nottingham City Council  
Presentation by the Chief Executive 
 

 

6  Governance Improvement Programme - Progress Update  
Report of the Director for Legal and Governance 
 

5 - 34 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Nottingham City Governance Improvement Board 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
Description 
The Improvement Board is a politically balanced committee of Council, established 
to oversee the delivery of the Action Plan responding to the Report in the Public 
Interest concerning the Council’s Governance Arrangements for Robin Hood Energy 
Ltd (the PIR) and to review wider governance issues at Nottingham City Council. The 
committee is accountable to Council and will provide progress reports to Council 
every six months. 
 
Purpose 
The purpose of the Improvement Board is to: 

 deliver and drive progress against the PIR Action Plan 

 support improvement in the Council’s wider governance arrangements 

 ensure that a range of voices, including those independent of the Council, 
contribute to the development of governance at Nottingham City Council. 

 
[...]
 Executive. 

 Chair of Overview and Scrutiny: to be substituted by one of the two Vice 
Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny or, if not available, another member of the 
Overview and Scrutiny committee. 

 Chair of Audit: to be substituted by the vice chair of the Audit Committee or, if 
not available, another member of the Audit Committee. 

 
For all other Councillor members up to six named substitutes may be appointed. 
 
No substitutes may be appointed for independent members. 
 
Quorum 
The quorum for this Board is five, which must include at least one independent 
member. 
 
Frequency of Meetings 
The Board will meet as required for the period covered by the PIR Action Plan.  
 
Duration 
The Board will initially meet for the duration of the Action Plan. After that period, 
every six months, it will review its need to meet. 

Page 4



Nottingham City Governance Improvement Board – 9th December 2020       
  

 Title of paper: Governance Improvement Programme – Progress Update 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Malcolm Townroe, Director of Legal and 
Governance 

Wards affected: All 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Daniel Ayrton, Programme Lead, Governance Improvement Programme 
Daniel.ayrton@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Dean Goodburn, Policy Lead, Governance Improvement Programme 
Dean.goodburn@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Beth Brown, Head of Legal and Governance  

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

Councillor Longford, 30 November 2020 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Nottingham People   

Living in Nottingham   

Growing Nottingham  

Respect for Nottingham   

Serving Nottingham Better  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
In response to the recommendations in the Public Interest Report of the External Auditor (the PIR), 
Nottingham City Council formally adopted an Action Plan in August 2020, that was subsequently 
amended in November 2020, setting out a series of actions to address the issues raised by the 
External Auditor.  
 
A Governance Improvement Programme has been established to deliver the Action Plan. This 
report updates on progress of the programme to date in delivering the actions. 
 
This first update report to the Nottingham City Council Improvement Board (“the Improvement 
Board”) covers the period of October to mid-November of the Plan. Subsequent reports will cover 
later periods of the Plan. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 The Improvement Board is asked to the note the progress to date, consider the information 
provided in the report, and use it to inform questioning and make recommendations where 
appropriate. 

2 That the Improvement Board provides any comment they may have for inclusion in the final 
overarching lessons learned report due to be presented to full Council in January 2021 
 

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 The Improvement Board has been established to oversee the delivery of the Action Plan 

responding to the Report in the Public Interest concerning the Council’s Governance 
Arrangements for Robin Hood Energy Ltd (the PIR) and to review wider governance 
issues at Nottingham City Council.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



1.2 The purpose of the Improvement Board is to deliver and drive progress against the PIR 
Action Plan, support improvement in the Council’s wider governance arrangements and 
ensure that a range of voices, including those independent of the Council, contribute to 
the development of governance at Nottingham City Council. 

 

1.3 This report is brought to the Improvement Board to support it in achieving these aims. 
 
2 Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 The External Auditor published a Report in the Public Interest (PIR) on Robin Hood 

Energy in August 2020. The report highlighted a number of areas for improvement, 
including around Governance arrangements, both of Council owned companies, and 
more widely. 

 
[...]
ives will be reviewed, any existing gaps filled and an 
interim new role definition be drawn up and training provided.  

31/10/2020 

 

4.2 The actions tabulated above are intended to address the recommendations of the 

external auditor numbered 2, 3, 4 and 11 which are listed below: 

 Recommendation 2. The Council should review its overall approach to using 

councillors on the boards of its subsidiary companies and other similar 

organisations. This should be informed by a full understanding of the role of and 

legal requirements for company Board members.  

 Recommendation 3. Where it continues to use councillors in such roles, it should 

ensure that the non-executives (including councillors) on the relevant board have, 

in aggregate, the required knowledge and experience to challenge management. 

Page 7



This is of particular importance where the company is operating in a specialised 

sector which is outside the normal experience of councillors.  

 Recommendation 4. Where councillors are used in such roles, the Council should 

ensure that the councillors are provided with sufficient and appropriate training 

which is updated periodically.  

 Recommendation 11. As part of this review, the Council should consider the 

appropriateness of the definition of the shareholder role adopted in the 2019 report 

and give it an emphasis on protection of the Council’s financial interests alongside 

other elements. 

4.3 The findings and recommendations of the review work are summarised below: 

 The current level of NCC appointees to the boards of its subsidiary companies does not 

provide NCC with overall board control for four out of its eight subsidiaries. This 

arrangement is inconsistent with the best practice guidance reviewed. 

 Where NCC does not have overall board control, it is especially important for reserved 

matters to be established in a shareholders’ agreement or comparable agreement, 

however no such agreements are in place for 
[...]
re appointed as company directors, there is 

limited evidence of training to enable them to fully and effectively execute the duties of 

directors. This is not say that training hasn’t taken place, and there are anecdotal 

accounts of such training being delivered, but the record keeping of attendance and 

course content does not provide a robust basis to form a judgement on the sufficiency 

of such training. This is addressed further in the recommendations. 

 A review of the employment history and technical background of directors other than 

NCC appointees has been conducted, and provides reasonable grounds to accept that 

appropriate levels of knowledge and experience are present in aggregate in the boards 

on which they serve. 

 The review of best practice has emphasised the importance of diversity in the 

composition of boards in terms of gender, ethnicity, age and length of service. This 

information was not available in the period of the review. This is addressed further in the 

recommendations. 

 The review of best practice has identified a need for a clear mechanism for exercising 

the rights and controls of shareholder or member. This has particular relevance to the 

appointments process (for Councillor and Officer directorships), that should be 

strengthened. As listed in the recommendations below, it is considered good practice 

for the role and rights of shareholder and member to be consolidated in an Executive 

Committee of the Council. 

 Shareholder Representatives (as distinct from the shareholder), are in place for seven 

of the eight subsidiaries - Nottingham Science Park Management Company Ltd being 

the exception. While these arrangements are currently sufficient, urgent consideration 

should be given to replacement of the Shareholder Representative for Nottingham 

Revenue and Benefits who is leaving the Council’s employment shortly. Further 

consideration should also be given to the capacity of shareholder representatives in the 

longer term and their role in relation to the shareholder panel identified in the best 

practice review. Proposals for a formalised role description are included in the body of 

this report. 

4.4  In preparing the October report and recommendations, consideration was given not only 

to the particular wording of an action, but also to the intended outcome in relation to the 

recommendations of the auditor and in doing so, a number of additional and follow on 

actions have been identified. 

4.5  As a consequence of the review work undertaken up to the end of October a number of 

recommendations for action have been produced. These will be presented to full Council 

in January 2021 as part of the overarching lessons learned report referred to in the 

Action Plan. 

 

Page 9



4.6 These additional recommendations are listed below: 

 Number  Recommendation 

1 That further review be undertaken on the non-subsidiary 
Council companies, noting the evidence gathered as part of 
this exercise. 

2 That the above review give consideration to approval 
processes for the award of contracts, grants or any other 
form of funding or financial support to companies with NCC 
appointed directors. 

3 That a decision on the scope and application of the proposed 
rule in relation to Executive Councillors serving as Chairs of 
companies whose activity falls within their portfolio be made 
ahead of November 30th 2020. 

4 That Executive Councillors do not serve as members of 
subsidiary boards where the functions of the organisation in 
question falls within the remit of their portfolio of 
responsibilities, and furthermore that no Executive Councillor 
who is also a member of the Companies Governance 
Executive Sub-Committee should serve on the board of a 
subsidiary company. 

5 That the terms of reference for the Companies Governance 
Executive Sub-Committee be amended or added to so as to 
delegate to it rights of shareholder for all subsidiary 
companies 
[...]
recognised that the merits of specific arrangements for the 

appointment of directors on the boards of any NCC company are situational and should 

be viewed in the context of the company at a particular point in time. For this reason an 

ongoing review mechanism should be incorporated into the final appointments process to 

ensure it remains fit for purpose and continues to offer the highest levels of assurance. 

 November Update 

4.10 At the time of writing, additional findings and recommendations from the actions due for 

completion in November are being prepared. These proposals build on the review work 

completed in October and summarised above. 

4.11 The actions completed and findings of the November review work are summarised below: 

 In-house refresher training on the legal duties of company directors has been produced 

and delivery of the training commenced in November. The training specification for 

more specialised training provision has been shared with a number of providers and a 

technical solution is being sought for remote delivery. 

 A review of the existing Audit Committee terms of reference has been undertaken 

against identified CIPFA best practice. This review found minor differences in respect of 

reporting which have not affected Audit Committee business, with the exception of 

independent external members no other factors were identified from CIPFA best 

practice. 

 Membership restrictions for the Audit Committee and Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

currently allow for members to hold directorships in Council subsidiaries. This is not 

consistent with best practice and has the potential to undermine the assurance role of 

the Committee with regard to Companies Governance Executive Sub-Committee and 

the companies within the Council group.  

 The current wording of the Audit Committee Terms of reference does not adequately 

set out the relationship with Companies Governance Executive Sub-Committee, 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, companies’ assurance arrangements, independent 

members, and Chair’s other roles. 

 A review of the existing Overview and Scrutiny Committee terms of reference has been 

undertaken against identified best practice, including an external review of the proposed 

amendments by the Local Government Association. This review has identified changes 

to the Terms of Reference that provide greater clarity on the role of the committee, 

particularly in relation to Council owned companies, Companies Governance Executive 

Sub-Committee and Audit Committee and a reference to risk management.  

 The Commissioning & Procurement Executive Sub-Committee, although not mentioned 

in the Auditor’s report, has a role in protecting the client interests of the Council and 

VfM, where the Council awards contracts to subsidiary companies. The review of 

Committee Terms of Reference should therefore be extended to include this 

Committee. 

Page 12



 Following the formal change to Companies Governance Executive Sub-Committee 

terms of reference to enshrine shareholder rights, Shareholder representatives should 

work with the Committee to establish clear shareholder financial, strategic and policy 

objectives for each company. 

 The Council’s Corporate Risk Management Framework has been reviewed and updated 

to incorporate wider risks from the group of companies. The corporate risk register has 

also been updated to include strategic risks from the group. 

 Individual company risk registers have been provided for incorporation into the overall 

framework for risk management. 

 These currently lean heavily towards financial risks. These should be reviewed again 

following the establishment of clear shareholder objectives for each company to reflect 

risks to the broader organisational goals. 

4.12 As a consequence of the actions and review work undertaken in November additional 

recommendations will be drafted for inclusion in the overarching lessons learned report 

presented to full Council in January 2021. These will include the following: 

 Number  Recommendation 

17 That proposals be developed and brought forward for 
amendments to the Commissioning & Procurement Executive 
Sub-Committee setting out the Committees responsibilities 
for providing assurance of VfM in Council contracts with its 
subsidiaries. 

18 That the wording of the Audit Committee Terms of reference 
should be amended so that the relationship with CGESC & 
O&S, companies assurance arrangements, independent 
members, and Chair’s other roles were set out. 

19 That the restrictions on membership for Audit Committee and 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee are extended to include 
Councillors who hold a current directorship in any subsidiary. 

20 That standardised recruitment and selection process for 
Directors will be adopted across all subsidiary companies 
based on the ‘on-merit’ principles applied to Nottingham City 
Council recruitment. 

21 That all Director appointments (including interim 
appointments) will be subject to approval by the shareholder 
as directed by the Companies Governance Executive Sub-
Committee and communicated by the nominated Shareholder 
Representative. 

22 That nominations for Shareholder representatives also be 
considered by the Companies Governance Executive Sub-
Committee with guidance issued by the Monitoring Officer 
and Chief Executive Officer. 

23 It is recommended that further review of companies’ risks 
registers take place in April 2021 in response to the 

Page 13



shareholder objectives established by Companies 
Governance Executive Sub-Committee. 

 

 
5 Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
5.1 Nottingham City Council is currently the subject of a non-statutory review being 

undertaken by Max Caller CBE, on behalf of MHCLG. The outcome of the review will 
impact on the Governance Improvement Programme and its activities, and the impact of 
this will need to be considered in full once the outcome of the Review is known. 

 
5.2 Nottingham City Council accepted the recommendations of the Public Interest Report and 

has endorsed the corporate Action Plan to deliver the required remedial actions in 
response. Therefore, no other options were considered. 

 
6 Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for money/VAT) 
 
6.1 The financial implication of the recommendations contained within this report are 

currently being assessed and will be included in the report to Council in January. 
 
7  Legal and Procurement colleague comments (including risk management issues, and 

legal, Crime and Disorder Act and procurement implications) 
 
7.1  There are no significant legal comments associated with this report.  
 
8 Strategic Assets & Property colleague comments (for decision relating to all 

property assets and associated infrastructure) (Area Committee reports only) 
 
8.1 N/A 
 
9 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
9.1 Has the equality impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 
 
 No         
 An EIA is not required because: The report does not request any formal decision to be 

taken at this stage. 
  
10 List of background papers other than published works or those disclosing 

confidential or exempt information 
 

9.1  October Governance Improvement Report 
 
10 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
10.1  Public Interest Report from the External Auditor 
 
10.2  Nottingham City Council Action Plan in response to the PIR 

Page 14



Appendix 

Nottingham City Council 

Governance Improvement Programme – Progress on implementing the Action Plan 

30/11/20 

Recommendation 1: Using the current Strategic Review and other appropriate advice to assist with decision-making, 
the Council should urgently determine the future of Robin Hood Energy, with options properly evaluated and risks 
properly assessed. This assessment should also take into account the context of the Council’s 
[...]
s the Chairs and 
governance of Council company Boards. 

30/11/2020  In progress. 
 
Information/update included within November’s report. 

G 

5.5 Once the role and resources have been 
determined, costings to implement the 
new function and an appropriate role 
description (s) will be produced and 

20/12/2020 Director of HR and 
Customer 

In progress. 
 
A documented role description and competency 
requirements has been produced in draft. 

G 

P
age 21



Appendix 

submitted for decision.  

5.6 Whilst this review is underway the 
current shareholder representatives will be 
reviewed, any existing gaps filled and 
interim new role definitions will be drawn 
up as well as appropriate training provided. 

30/11/2020 Director of Legal & 
Governance 

Complete subject to Delivery Board sign-off. 
 
Information/update included within November’s report. 

G 

5.7 In addition to individual roles being 
identified and re-defined from the review 
of the constitution, there are also Council 
bodies that perform a vital function for the 
Council’s effective governance. The role of 
the Executive Board, Companies 
Governance Executive Sub-Committee, 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
Audit Committee’s terms of reference will 
also be reviewed to ensure clarity on role 
and accountability for Council companies’ 
governance across the Council. The Chairs 
of Overview and Scrutiny and the Audit 
Committee will be fully involved in this 
review.   

20/12/2020 Director of Legal & 
Governance 

In progress. 
 
Terms of reference for Audit Committee, Overview & 
Scrutiny and Companies Governance Executive Sub-
Committee have been reviewed and recommended changes 
are in draft. 
 
The role of the Procurement & Commissioning Executive 
Sub-Committee in ensuring VfM in contracts awarded to 
Council subsidiaries has been identified for inclusion in the 
review of the Committee Terms of Reference. 

G 

5.8 Training will be offered to all members 
and chief officers on the roles of these 
bodies. 

30/01/2021 Director of Legal & 
Governance 

In progress. 
 
An external training provider is currently being sourced, 
whilst internal training has commenced. 
 

G 

Recommendation 6: When allocating roles on Council-owned organisations to individual Councillors, the Council 
should ensure that the scope for conflicts of interest is minimised, with a clear divide between those in such roles and 
those responsible for holding them to account or overseeing them. 

Action Milestone 
Date 

Accountability Progress/Outcome RAG 

P
age 22



Appendix 

6.1 The Council’s constitution and the 
appointments process of Councillors onto 
Council company boards will be reviewed. 
A councillor may not be appointed as chair 
of a council company board whose main 
activity lies within any executive portfolio 
they hold. 

30/11/2020 Director of Legal & 
Governance 

Complete subject to Delivery Board sign-off. 
 
Information/update included within November’s report. 

G 

6.2 The length of appointment tenure 
beyond a 12 month appointment period 
will be reviewed to enable consistency of 
membership of the board and to develop 
knowledge and experience 

30/11/2020 Director of Legal & 
Governance 

In progress. 
 
Information/update included within November’s report. 

G 

6.3 An amendment to the Constitution will 
be developed for formal consideration, so 
if a Councillor is appointed chair of a 
company board, they are unable to also be 
the chair of the Audit Committee, or 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee thus 
avoiding any conflict of interest in these 
essential roles. 

31/03/2021 Director of Legal & 
Governance 

Additional recommendations for exclusions to membership 
of Audit Committee, Overview & Scrutiny Committee and 
Companies Governance Executive Sub-Committee have been 
drafted for inclusion in the overarching lessons learned 
report. 

G 

6.4 In addition, the Council will take steps 
to minimise any other possible conflicts of 
interes
[...]
tice that can be 
shared across all council companies. 

30/06/2021 Director of Legal & 
Governance 

 G 

OR2.3 Work with the chairs and chief 
executives / chief officers of Council 
companies to understand any self-
assessment models they may use. 

30/06/2021 Director of Legal & 
Governance 

 G 

OR2.4 Companies Governance Executive 
Sub Committee, Executive Board and the 
Audit Committee to consider the findings 
of this review and its recommendations.  

30/06/2021 Director of Legal & 
Governance 

 G 

NCC 3 Review of membership of the Audit Committee: As a solution to the pressures from the reduction in public 
funding of services, the Council either owns or has a major interest in a considerable number of companies.  It has 
also pursued a policy of in-house commercialisation of some services.  As such the company and commercial trading 

P
age 32



Appendix 

risks it carries are more that would normally be expected for a local authority. 

Action Milestone 
Date 

Accountability Progress/Outcome RAG 

OR3.1 Review of the current membership 
of the Audit Committee. 

30/01/2021 Strategic Director 
of Finance 

In progress. G 

OR3.2 Seek out external advice of best 
practice models of Audit Committees in 
local government that could bring 
additional support to how the council is 
dealing with the risks it is facing  

31/01/2021  In progress. 
 
Policy Lead currently seeking support from the LGA/Local 
Partnership to provide best practice external advice. 

G 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Nottingham City Governance Improvement Board Terms of Reference
	6 Governance Improvement Programme - Progress Update
	Governance Improvement Programme - Progress on Implementing the Action Plan - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Nottingham City Governance Improvement Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely via Zoom on 9 December 2020 from 10.03 
am - 11.36 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Sally Longford (Chair) 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Sam Webster 
Mark Edgell 
Peter Murphy 
 

Councillor Rebecca Langton 
Councillor Audra Wynter 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Daniel Ayrton - Business Development Manager 
Nancy Barnard - Governance and Electoral Services Manager 
Mel Barrett - Chief Executive 
Beth Brown - Head of Legal and Governance 
Clive Heaphy - Strategic Director of Finance 
Malcolm Townroe - Director of Legal and Governance 
 
1  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Rebecca Langton – Personal Reasons 
Councillor Audra Wynter – Leave  
 
2  Declarations of Interest 

 
In the interests of transparency the following interests were declared: 
Councillor David Mellen – Director of Blueprint 
Councillor Anne Peach – Director of National Ice Centre 
Councillor Sam Webster – Member of the Nottingham Revenues and Benefits Board 
Peter Murphy – employed by Nottingham Business School at Nottingham Trent 
University, Research Consultant for Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service and 
employed by the Research Excellence Framework for 2021 
Malcolm Townroe – Company Secretary for Enviro-Energy 
 
3  Appointment of Vice Chair 

 
Resolved to appoint Peter Murphy as Vice Chair for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year. 
 
 
4  Nottingham City Governance Improvement Board Terms of Reference 



Nottingham City Governance Improvement Board - 9.12.20 

2 

 
Resolved to: 
1) recommend that Council amend the Terms of Reference to remove the 

Deputy Leader of the Council as a substitute as the Deputy Leader is 
already an appointed member of the Board, 

2) note the Terms of Reference. 
 
5  Introduction from the Chief Executive of Nottingham City Council 

 
Following a round of introductions Mel Barrett, Chief Executive, Nottingham City 
Council, introduced the issues under consideration covering the following matters: 

(a) The work being done in implementing the Action Plan in response to the 
Public Interest Report is now being carried out in the context of the non-
statutory review led by Max Caller. The review report has been received but 
not yet published and cannot therefore be discussed. 

(b) All recommendations made in the Public Interest Report were accepted and 
the Council agreed some additional recommendations. 

(c) The Action Plan is being implemented at pace and the progress that has been 
made to date will stand the Council in good stead to respond to the Caller 
Report. 

 
Resolved to note the introduction. 
 
6  Governance Improvement Programme - Progress Update 

 
Malcolm Townroe, Director of Legal and Governance introduced the report, covering 
the following points: 

(a) The report sets out progress to date against the Action Plan that was agreed 
by Full Council in August and then amended in November. Good progress has 
been made and the report seeks to provide assurance on that progress as well 
as outlining the work that is in train. 

(b) A report will be taken to Council in January requesting sign-off of the actions 
already achieved. 

 
Daniel Ayrton, Business Development Manager then gave a presentation, including 
the following points: 

(c) The programme has been split into four stages, some of which will run 
concurrently. Stage one, Programme Planning and Resourcing, is complete 
and the Research and Review Stage is underway with a review of 
appointments, terms of reference and best practice. The Proposals and 
Approvals stage will commence in January when Council considers the 
progress report. The final stage will involve Adoption and Embedding which 
will include reviewing the actions taken. 

(d) Work has been undertaken clarifying the roles of the shareholder and the 
shareholder representative with the shareholder for Council companies being 
the Executive.  

(e) A range of best practice has been reviewed including guidance from Lawyers 
in Local Government who have produced a Model Code of Practice on 
Councillor Directorships. Further consideration will be given to the involvement 
of Councillors on Boards. 



Nottingham City Governance Improvement Board - 9.12.20 

3 

(f) Work on clarifying the Council’s company structures has been undertaken 
confirming that shareholder representatives are in place for all companies. 
Further work is being done on the process for appointing and removing 
directors of company boards. 

(g) The review of Council companies examined company structures, councillor 
directorships and board effectiveness. It provided clarity on the current 
situation and identified a number of areas for consideration including matters 
relating to the appointment and make up of company boards, the compatibility 
of the numerous roles held by councillors and the training requirements of 
board members. 

(h) Training for company directors has been commissioned from external sources 
and some training has already been delivered. Strong training records will be 
kept going forward. HR colleagues are working on a competency framework 
and identifying crossover with areas that would be appropriate for all 
councillors, such as General Data Protection Regulations, as well as 
identifying more specialist areas for those in certain positions. 

(i) The terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Audit 
Committee and Companies Governance Executive Sub-Committee have been 
reviewed with input from the Local Government Association and the Chartered 
Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy. The terms of reference for 
Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee have also been identified for 
review as a result of the work on the Action Plan. 

(j) A shareholder role description and competency requirements have been 
drafted for consultation with company chairs and training for the Shareholder 
Representative is proposed. 

(k) The Council’s approach to risk management is also under review. 
(l) Next steps for the programme include: 

i. a report to Audit Committee on the use of councillors as directors, 18 
December 2020 

ii. an overarching lessons learned report is being produced by 20 
December 2020 covering the actions and review findings 

iii. Full Council meeting to consider the findings and recommendations of 
the lessons learned report – January 11 2021. 

 
During the subsequent discussion the following points were raised: 

(m)The need to review the Councillors on company boards is recognised but this 
will need to be a gradual process to avoid disruption. 

(n) The Council has responded positively to the Public Interest Report and has 
made a good start on implementing the Action Plan which will need to be 
integrated with the response to the Caller Review. The number of actions is 
challenging and could benefit from some prioritisation outside of deadlines to 
avoid a tick box approach and ensure focus lies on the actions that are most 
important. 

(o) The process needs to be transparent and accountable and therefore it is 
important that information is presented in as clear a manner as possible. 
Councillors need to be able to understand and own the process and to be able 
to focus on the areas of highest importance. There also needs to be an 
understanding of the impact of the actions taken to ensure they are achieving 
the desired outcomes. 



Nottingham City Governance Improvement Board - 9.12.20 

4 

(p) There is a need for continuity on company boards to ensure the skills and 
knowledge obtained by Board Members are retained and put to use. Both a 
minimum and maximum term are under consideration. 

(q) Reports are being taken to other committees including Overview and Scrutiny 
and Audit. All meetings are open to view on the Council’s YouTube channel 
and minutes of the meetings will be published. 

(r) Future meetings can examine matters including considerations when 
decisions are made to become involved in a company and how risk is fully 
taken into account. 

 
Resolved to note the report and to request that work is undertaken on the 
prioritisation of the actions and brought back to the next meeting. 

 
 
 


